30 acres, and that the title is free and clear of all encumbrances. In 

counties with a population of less than 35,000 population according to 
the latest federal decennial census, the tract need be only 15 acres. 

(5) A perpetual care trust fund agreement, with an initial deposit of not less 
than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and with bank cashier’s 
check or certified check attached for such amount and payable to such 
trustee, with said trust executed by applicant and accepted by the 
trustee, conditionally only upon whether the application is approved. 

(6) Said application must also contain a plat of the cemetery showing the

[...]

perpetual care fund and all additions thereto shall be held and invested 
as required under § 65-23 and any other provisions of chapter 65. 

If approval of said application is not granted, the perpetual care trust document 

20 

§ 65-27 1973 CUMULATIVE SUPPLEMENT § 65-30 

shall be promptly returned and the fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) refunded 
to the applicant. (1943, c. 644, s. 9; 1957, c. 529, s. 3; 1967, c. 1009, s. 9.) 

Editor’s Note.— 
The 1967 amendment rewrote this sec- 

tion. 

§ 65-27. Disposition of deposits when perpetual care fund amounts 
to $150,000.—When the amount deposited in the perpetual care fund. re- 
quired by G.S. 65-23 of any cemetery heretofore or hereafter established shall 
amount to one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), anything in this Article 
to the contrary notwithstanding, the cemetery may make all deposits thereafter 
either into the original perpetual care trust fund or into fund “A,” as described 
in G.S. 65-23.1 of this Article and invested as therein authorized, and said deposits

[...]

the sixty dollar ($60.00) basic assessment, shall in the aggregate amount to twenty 
per centum (20%) of the total budget of the Burial Association Commissioner as 
approved by the Director of the Budget and the Advisory Budget Commission, 
not to exceed seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000.00). Said amount shall be 
deposited and commingled with all other funds coming into the hands of the 
Burial Association Commissioner and he may use said sum of money derived from 
this section in the discharge of the duties delegated to him by the laws of North